
Published Approved Report for Grassroots Trust Ltd 
Meeting date: 24 October 2018

App No Applicant Name Grant Category Requested
Amount

Compliant
Amount

Approved
Amount

Declined
Amount

Declined
Partial or Full

Reason for
Decline Relationship

GR11182 Amisfield School Education $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00

GR11389
ARGOS Gymnastic Club

Incorporated
Sports $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $5,000.00 $13,000.00 Partial DR2

GR11384 Art Deco Trust Incorporated Community $4,782.61 $4,782.61 $4,782.61 $0.00

GR11471
Auckland Down Syndrome

Association Incorporated
Community $14,732.17 $14,388.17 $10,000.00 $4,732.17 Partial DR2

GR11290 Balloons Over Waikato Trust Community $85,000.00 $85,000.00 $40,000.00 $45,000.00 Partial DR2

GR11517
Bay of Plenty Rugby Union

Incorporated
Sports $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $50,000.00 $20,000.00 Partial DR2

GR11227 Bay Oval Trust Community $24,090.00 $24,090.00 $10,000.00 $14,090.00 Partial DR2

GR11559
Body Positive - New Zealand

Incorporated
Community $17,770.00 $17,770.00 $17,770.00 $0.00

GR11430
Claudelands Rovers Sports Club

Incorporated
Sports $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $0.00

GR11449
Counties Manukau Hockey

Association Incorporated
Sports $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00 Partial DR2

GR11375
Counties Manukau Rugby Football

Union (Incorporated)
Sports $35,000.00 $34,999.99 $34,999.99 $0.01 Partial DR5

GR11594 Drury Softball Incorporated Sports $2,554.61 $2,554.61 $2,554.61 $0.00

GR10960
Drury United Football Club

Incorporated
Sports $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 Partial DR2

GR11580
Eastern Suburbs Association

Football Club Incorporated
Sports $20,568.18 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $568.18 Partial DR5

GR11505 Epic Basketball Club Sports $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00

GR10666
Hamilton Cricket Association

Incorporated
Sports $45,000.00 $43,469.57 $20,865.22 $24,134.78 Partial DR2

GR11575
Hamilton Old Boys Rugby and

Sports Club Incorporated
Sports $15,200.06 $15,200.06 $15,200.06 $0.00



App No Applicant Name Grant Category Requested
Amount

Compliant
Amount

Approved
Amount

Declined
Amount

Declined
Partial or Full

Reason for
Decline Relationship

GR11492
Hastings Rugby & Sports Club

Incorporated
Sports $628.52 $628.51 $628.51 $0.01 Partial DR5

GR11516
Hawke's Bay Multisports Club

Incorporated
Community $340.00 $340.00 $340.00 $0.00

GR11464
Hawke's Bay Regional Sports Park

Trust
Community $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

GR11335 Henderson High School Education $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $20,000.00 $25,000.00 Partial DR2

GR11557
Hibernian Association Football

Club Incorporated
Sports $3,921.80 $3,921.80 $3,921.80 $0.00

GR11302
House of Science NZ Charitable

Trust
Community $3,632.00 $3,632.00 $3,000.00 $632.00 Partial DR2

GR11610
Indian Association of New Zealand

Incorporated
Community $212,748.00 $212,748.00 $50,000.00 $162,748.00 Partial DR2

GR11656
John Walker Find Your Field Of

Dreams Foundation
Community $20,775.00 $20,775.00 $20,775.00 $0.00

GR11292
King Country Rugby Referee

Association Incorporated
Sports $11,591.56 $9,526.27 $9,526.27 $2,065.29 Partial DR5

GR11376
Life Education Trust Central

Plateau
Community $5,000.00 $4,917.78 $4,917.78 $82.22 Partial DR5

GR11699 Maa Shakti Charitable Trust Community $37,735.00 $37,735.00 $20,400.00 $17,335.00 Partial DR2

GR11567 Mahora School Education $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00

GR11506 Marist Suburbs Cricket Club Sports $21,040.42 $21,040.42 $21,040.42 $0.00

GR10970 Mason Avenue Kindergarten Community $17,645.00 $17,645.00 $5,000.00 $12,645.00 Partial DR2

GR11578 Massey Kindergarten Education $3,412.39 $3,412.39 $2,000.00 $1,412.39 Partial DR2

GR11186 Matatoki School Education $3,551.05 $3,551.05 $3,551.05 $0.00

GR11490 Maungakaramea Primary School Education $10,652.17 $10,652.17 $10,652.17 $0.00

GR11466 Melville Cricket Club Incorporated Sports $12,570.00 $12,570.00 $5,000.00 $7,570.00 Partial DR2

GR11566
Melville Rugby & Sports Club

Incorporated
Sports $16,685.00 $16,685.00 $16,685.00 $0.00

GR11491 Netball North Harbour Incorporated Sports $6,021.09 $6,021.09 $5,000.00 $1,021.09 Partial DR2

GR11462
New Zealand Riding for the

Disabled Association Incorporated
Community $890.00 $890.00 $890.00 $0.00

GR11189
North Shore Rugby Football Club

Incorporated
Sports $36,100.00 $36,100.00 $5,000.00 $31,100.00 Partial DR2



App No Applicant Name Grant Category Requested
Amount

Compliant
Amount

Approved
Amount

Declined
Amount

Declined
Partial or Full

Reason for
Decline Relationship

GR11515
Otumoetai Tennis Club

Incorporated
Sports $10,732.50 $10,732.50 $3,000.00 $7,732.50 Partial DR2

GR11486
Papakura Athletic and Harrier Club

Incorporated
Sports $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 Partial DR2

GR11425
Papakura Cricket Club

Incorporated
Sports $16,320.43 $16,320.43 $16,320.43 $0.00

GR11256
Papakura Franklin Blue Light

Venture
Community $736.00 $736.00 $736.00 $0.00

GR11493
Papakura Swimming Club

Incorporated
Sports $1,054.69 $1,054.69 $1,054.69 $0.00

GR10809 Papamoa College Education $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $25,000.00 $15,000.00 Partial DR2

GR11306
Papamoa Swimming Club

Incorporated
Sports $23,790.00 $22,874.00 $10,000.00 $13,790.00 Partial DR2

GR10902 Papatoetoe High School Education $17,420.60 $15,148.34 $5,000.00 $12,420.60 Partial DR2

GR11556 Papatoetoe South School Education $6,189.00 $6,189.00 $6,189.00 $0.00

GR11451
Pio Pio Rugby Football Club

Incorporated
Sports $5,717.00 $3,367.00 $3,367.00 $2,350.00 Partial DR2

GR11428 Pukekohe North School Education $78,204.00 $78,204.00 $20,000.00 $58,204.00 Partial DR2

GR11433 Ramarama School Education $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $10,000.00 $65,000.00 Partial DR2

GR11276 Randwick Park School Education $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $0.00

GR11553
Regional Indoor Sports and Events

Centre Trust
Community $20,187.50 $20,187.50 $20,187.50 $0.00

GR11568
Ride: New Zealand's Cycling

Festival Incorporated
Sports $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 Partial DR2

GR11531
Rosetown Community Services

Trust
Community $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 Partial DR2

GR11277 Rutherford College Education $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 Partial DR2

GR11152
Saanjh Sports & Cultural Club

Incorporated
Community $26,007.38 $25,988.38 $17,869.98 $8,137.40 Partial DR2

GR11484
Sir Edmund Hillary Collegiate

Middle School
Education $13,452.00 $13,452.00 $13,452.00 $0.00

GR11443
Sri Guru Singh Sabha Auckland

Incorporated
Community $42,780.00 $37,200.00 $20,000.00 $22,780.00 Partial DR2



App No Applicant Name Grant Category Requested
Amount

Compliant
Amount

Approved
Amount

Declined
Amount

Declined
Partial or Full

Reason for
Decline Relationship

GR10973
Supreme Sikh Society of New

Zealand
Community $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 Partial DR2

GR11546
Surf Life Saving Kariaotahi

Incorporated
Community $9,954.06 $9,954.06 $9,954.06 $0.00

GR11373
Taupo Rugby Football Club

Incorporated
Sports $7,300.00 $7,300.00 $7,300.00 $0.00

GR11321 Te Akau ki Papamoa School Education $108,983.18 $108,983.18 $20,000.00 $88,983.18 Partial DR2

GR11435 Te Aroha BMX Club Incorporated Sports $4,521.74 $4,521.74 $4,521.74 $0.00

GR11286 Te Awamutu BMX Club Incorporated Sports $3,059.00 $3,059.00 $3,059.00 $0.00

GR11258 Te Awamutu Marist Incorporated Sports $25,230.96 $24,860.00 $10,000.00 $15,230.96 Partial DR2

GR11683 Te Kuiti Primary School Education $22,000.00 $22,000.00 $22,000.00 $0.00

GR10847 Tino Rawa Charitable Trust Board Community $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $50,000.00 $20,000.00 Partial DR2

GR11212 Touch New Zealand Incorporated Sports $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $20,000.00 $10,000.00 Partial DR2

GR11514
True Colours Children's Health

Trust
Community $24,921.00 $23,276.77 $23,276.77 $1,644.23 Partial DR5

GR11358
United Cricket Club (Counties

Manukau) Incorporated
Sports $5,363.00 $5,363.00 $5,363.00 $0.00

GR11523
Waikato Rugby Referees

Association Incorporated
Sports $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $0.00

GR11510 Waikato Rugby Union Incorporated Sports $125,499.58 $125,447.88 $125,447.88 $51.70 Partial DR5

GR11041
Waikato Valley Cricket Association

Incorporated
Sports $18,356.00 $18,356.00 $18,356.00 $0.00

GR11383 YMCA of South Waikato Community $12,514.96 $12,514.96 $12,514.96 $0.00

Reasons for partial or declined funding
Notes
DR1 Your application was out of area for the Trust DR5 This application is either partially or fully non-compliant
DR2 The Trust does not have the funds available DR6 This application is either partially or fully retrospective
DR3 The Trust cannot support your application DR7 This application was withdrawn by the Applicant
DR4 This application is already funded via another source

DR5



Published Held Over Report for Grassroots Trust Ltd 
Meeting date: 24 October 2018

App No Applicant Name Grant Category Requested
Amount

Compliant
Amount

Approved
Amount

Declined
Amount Relationship

GR11039
Eastern Bay Canoe Racing Club

Incorporated
Sports $13,694.00 $13,394.00

GR10506 Hamilton Boys' High School Education $500,000.00 $500,000.00

GR11550 Massey High School Education $500,000.00 $478,641.36

GR11500 Netball Whakatane Centre Incorporated Sports $5,319.95 $5,319.95

GR11487
New Zealand Harlequin Rugby Football

Club Incorporated
Sports $9,203.00 $9,056.13

GR11396
Riding for Disabled - Cambridge

Incorporated
Community $23,163.00 $23,163.00

GR11204 Sacred Heart Girls' College (Ham) Education $25,000.00 $25,000.00

GR11448
The Order of St John Central Region Trust

Board
Community $90,000.00 $90,000.00

GR11495
Waikato Badminton Association

Incorporated
Sports $30,000.00 $26,250.00

GR11483 Whakatane High School Education $50,000.00 $50,000.00

Meeting Total: $1,246,379.95 $1,220,824.44 $0.00 $0.00



Published Declined Report for Grassroots Trust Ltd 
Meeting date: 24 October 2018

App No Applicant Name Grant Category Requested
Amount

Compliant
Amount

Approved
Amount

Declined
Amount

Declined
Partial or Full

Reason for
Decline Relationship

GR11336
Auckland Badminton Association

Incorporated
Sports $20,000.00 $19,842.61 $0.00 $20,000.00 Full DR2

GR11210
Auckland Cambodian Youth and

Recreation Trust
Community $1,389.00 $1,389.00 $0.00 $1,389.00 Full DR2

GR11322
Auckland Observatory and

Planetarium Trust Board
Community $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 Full DR2

GR11447
Auckland Orienteering Club

Incorporated
Sports $3,499.45 $3,043.00 $0.00 $3,499.45 Full DR2

GR11209
Auckland Rugby League

Incorporated
Sports $29,000.00 $29,000.00 $0.00 $29,000.00 Full DR2

GR11417
Auckland-United Softball Club

Incorporated
Sports $4,049.70 $4,049.70 $0.00 $4,049.70 Full DR2

GR11442 Backline Charitable Trust Community $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 Full DR2

GR11555
Badminton New Zealand

Incorporated
Sports $5,803.59 $5,803.59 $0.00 $5,803.59 Full DR2

GR11534 Baradene College Limited Education $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 Full DR2

GR11539 Bucklands Beach Primary School Education $9,400.00 $9,400.00 $0.00 $9,400.00 Full DR2

GR11245 Burlington Marching Team Sports $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 Full DR2

GR11481
Cambridge Community Garden

Incorporated
Community $1,621.20 $613.20 $0.00 $1,621.20 Full DR2

GR11307
Central Country Basketball

Association Incorporated
Sports $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 Full DR2

GR11202 Clubs of Auckland Incorporated Sports $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 Full DR2, DR5

GR11533
Community Projects Charitable

Trust
Community $153,396.98 $153,396.98 $0.00 $153,396.98 Full DR2

GR11429 Condor Rugby Football Club (Inc.) Sports $9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 Full DR2, DR5

GR11257 Croquet Hawkes Bay Incorporated Sports $1,844.60 $1,844.60 $0.00 $1,844.60 Full DR2

GR11145 Deanwell School Education $13,356.90 $13,356.90 $0.00 $13,356.90 Full DR2



App No Applicant Name Grant Category Requested
Amount

Compliant
Amount

Approved
Amount

Declined
Amount

Declined
Partial or Full

Reason for
Decline Relationship

GR11538
Drifters Rock 'n' Roll Club

Incorporated
Community $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 Full DR2

GR11513
Epilepsy Association of New

Zealand Incorporated
Community $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 Full DR2

GR11554 Eventing Auckland Incorporated Sports $3,155.00 $3,155.00 $0.00 $3,155.00 Full DR2

GR11136

Forrest Hill Milford United

Association Football Club

Incorporated

Sports $7,504.00 $7,504.00 $0.00 $7,504.00 Full DR2

GR11299
Franklin County Archers

Incorporated
Sports $2,108.70 $2,108.70 $0.00 $2,108.70 Full DR2

GR11294 Garden to Table Trust Community $9,735.00 $9,735.00 $0.00 $9,735.00 Full DR2

GR11323 Graeme Dingle Foundation Community $10,625.00 $10,625.00 $0.00 $10,625.00 Full DR2

GR11357
Hamilton Children and Families

Trust
Community $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 Full DR2

GR11581
Hastings Community Sports Club

Incorporated
Sports $11,608.76 $11,608.76 $0.00 $11,608.76 Full DR2

GR11536
Hawkes Bay Basketball

Foundation Incorporated
Sports $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 Full DR2

GR11326 Helping Charitable Trust Community $46,808.00 $46,808.00 $0.00 $46,808.00 Full DR2

GR11334
Howick Gymnastic Club

Incorporated
Sports $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 Full DR2

GR11386 K9 Medical Detection New Zealand Community $6,508.99 $0.00 $0.00 $6,508.99 Full DR2

GR11385 Kaharoa School Education $443.00 $0.00 $0.00 $443.00 Full DR1

GR11395 Kaihere Cricket Club Incorporated Sports $17,292.55 $0.00 $0.00 $17,292.55 Full DR1

GR11588 Kaisen Trust Community $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 Full DR2

GR11542 Karapiro School Education $14,600.00 $14,600.00 $0.00 $14,600.00 Full DR2

GR11574 Kings Garden Badminton Club Sports $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 Full DR2

GR11217 Lakeview Archers Incorporated Sports $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 Full DR2

GR11146
Laura Fergusson Trust

Incorporated
Community $8,705.40 $8,705.40 $0.00 $8,705.40 Full DR2

GR11584
Lions Club of Cambridge

Incorporated
Community $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 Full DR2

GR11301 Love Soup Community $3,127.80 $0.00 $0.00 $3,127.80 Full DR2, DR5

GR11361 Manuka Primary School Education $6,277.50 $6,277.50 $0.00 $6,277.50 Full DR2



App No Applicant Name Grant Category Requested
Amount

Compliant
Amount

Approved
Amount

Declined
Amount

Declined
Partial or Full

Reason for
Decline Relationship

GR11520 Marian Catholic School (Hamilton) Education $6,778.68 $6,778.68 $0.00 $6,778.68 Full DR2

GR11587
Maycenvale United Association

Football Club Incorporated
Sports $2,506.00 $2,506.00 $0.00 $2,506.00 Full DR2

GR11535

Meremere Community

Development Committee

Incorporated

Community $2,430.28 $2,430.28 $0.00 $2,430.28 Full DR2

GR11325 Morrinsville Golf Club Incorporated Sports $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 Full DR2

GR11163 Mount Maunganui College Education $6,991.30 $6,991.30 $0.00 $6,991.30 Full DR2

GR10958 Mt Roskill Intermediate School Education $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 Full DR2

GR11525 Netball Northern Zone Incorporated Sports $48,409.00 $44,661.00 $0.00 $48,409.00 Full DR2

GR11527
New Zealand Diabetes & Sports

Trust
Community $2,938.50 $2,938.50 $0.00 $2,938.50 Full DR2

GR11372 New Zealand Sailing Trust Board Sports $89,000.00 $89,000.00 $0.00 $89,000.00 Full DR2

GR11248
New Zealand Tag Football

Incorporated
Sports $25,000.00 $16,600.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 Full DR2

GR11595
New Zealand Water Ski Racing

Association Incorporated
Sports $40,400.00 $40,400.00 $0.00 $40,400.00 Full DR2

GR11473 Nga Miro Charitable Trust Community $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 Full DR2

GR11367
Ngaruawahia Volunteer Fire

Brigade
Community $28,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,000.00 Full DR2

GR11388
No 1 District Federation of New

Zealand Soccer Incorporated
Sports $7,141.60 $5,356.00 $0.00 $7,141.60 Full DR2

GR11380
North Harbour Triathlon Club

Incorporated
Sports $9,740.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,740.00 Full DR5

GR11528
North Harbour Volleyball

Association Incorporated
Sports $10,992.92 $9,559.16 $0.00 $10,992.92 Full DR2

GR11434 One Tree Hill College Education $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 Full DR2

GR11331 Onga Onga Historical Society Community $13,868.60 $0.00 $0.00 $13,868.60 Full DR1

GR10941 Orewa College Education $4,045.27 $4,045.27 $0.00 $4,045.27 Full DR2

GR11340 Sharks Sports Trust Sports $4,512.40 $4,512.39 $0.00 $4,512.40 Full DR2

GR11291 Sikh Sangat NZ Trust Community $51,582.23 $50,452.66 $0.00 $51,582.23 Full DR2

GR11364 Sir Peter Blake Trust Community $84,205.99 $80,785.99 $0.00 $84,205.99 Full DR2

GR11573
St Mary's College Board of

Trustees
Education $2,724.25 $2,724.25 $0.00 $2,724.25 Full DR2



App No Applicant Name Grant Category Requested
Amount

Compliant
Amount

Approved
Amount

Declined
Amount

Declined
Partial or Full

Reason for
Decline Relationship

GR11238
Sunny Hills Tennis Club

Incorporated
Sports $8,689.13 $8,689.13 $0.00 $8,689.13 Full DR2

GR11489
Surf Life Saving Northern Region

Incorporated
Community $14,041.00 $14,041.00 $0.00 $14,041.00 Full DR2

GR11524
Surf Life Saving Northern Region

Incorporated
Community $11,304.48 $11,304.48 $0.00 $11,304.48 Full DR2

GR11522 Taupo Water Sport Education Sports $13,800.00 $13,800.00 $0.00 $13,800.00 Full DR2

GR11192 Te Ao Mārama School Education $3,845.00 $3,845.00 $0.00 $3,845.00 Full DR2

GR11519
Tennis Northern Region

Incorporated
Sports $7,570.00 $7,570.00 $0.00 $7,570.00 Full DR2

GR11355
Tennis Waikato Thames Valley

Incorporated
Sports $10,500.00 $10,500.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 Full DR2

GR11552
The Auckland Children's

Christmas Parade Trust
Community $44,239.65 $44,239.65 $0.00 $44,239.65 Full DR2

GR11147

The Auckland Performing Arts

Centre at Western Springs

Incorporated

Community $7,310.00 $7,310.00 $0.00 $7,310.00 Full DR2

GR11035
The Auckland Softball Association

Incorporated
Sports $8,139.00 $8,139.00 $0.00 $8,139.00 Full DR2

GR11012 The Heart Trust Community $10,000.00 $9,657.97 $0.00 $10,000.00 Full DR2

GR11453
The Howick & Districts Historical

Society Incorporated
Community $9,730.00 $9,730.00 $0.00 $9,730.00 Full DR2

GR10906
The No 4 Air Training Corps

Squadron Charitable Trust Board
Community $5,845.60 $5,845.60 $0.00 $5,845.60 Full DR2

GR11461
The Royal Akarana Yacht Club

Incorporated
Sports $5,933.00 $5,933.00 $0.00 $5,933.00 Full DR2

GR11030 Waikato Rowing Club Incorporated Sports $15,000.00 $6,250.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 Full DR2

GR11593 Westlake Boys High School Education $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 Full DR2

GR11465
Whangarei Adventure Racing Club

Incorporated
Sports $622.47 $622.47 $0.00 $622.47 Full DR7

GR11409

Whangaruru North Residents and

Ratepayers Association

Incorporated

Community $3,236.75 $0.00 $0.00 $3,236.75 Full DR2

 Meeting Total: $1,246,634.22 $1,077,785.72 $0.00 $1,246,634.22  



Reasons for partial or declined funding
Notes
DR1 Your application was out of area for the Trust DR5 This application is either partially or fully non-compliant
DR2 The Trust does not have the funds available DR6 This application is either partially or fully retrospective
DR3 The Trust cannot support your application DR7 This application was withdrawn by the Applicant
DR4 This application is already funded via another source


	Approved - October 2018 (GR11616 Wanderers)
	Approved - October 2018



